502639583 01/16/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2686191

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY		
CONVEYING PART	ΓΥ DATA			
		lame	Execution Date	
SILVER FINANCE, LLC			11/20/2013	
RECEIVING PART	Y DATA			
Name:	KURZ-KASCH, INC	KURZ-KASCH, INC.		
Street Address:	199 E. STATE STR	199 E. STATE STREET		
City:	NEWCOMERSTOV	NEWCOMERSTOWN		
State/Country:	ОНЮ			
Postal Code:	43832			
Name:	WABASH MAGNET	TICS, LLC		
Street Address:	199 E. STATE STREET			
City:	NEWCOMERSTOWN			
State/Country:	ОНІО			
Postal Code:	43832			
Name:	MACON ELECTRIC COIL, INC.			
Street Address:	199 E. STATE STREET			
City:	NEWCOMERSTOWN			
State/Country:	ОНЮ			
Postal Code:	43832			
Name:	K-K ACQUISITION, INC.			
Street Address:	199 E. STATE STREET			
City:	NEWCOMERSTOWN			
State/Country:	ОНЮ			
	43832			
Postal Code:	43032			
		USTRIA E COMERCIO DE AUTOPARTES LT	DA .	

PATENT 7 502639583 REEL: 031988 FRAME: 0851

City:	SP JAGUARIUNA
State/Country:	BRAZIL
Postal Code:	13820

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7197976
Patent Number:	7187161
Patent Number:	7100889
Patent Number:	7093529
Patent Number:	6864772
Patent Number:	7196602
Patent Number:	6720853

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)348-5474 Phone: 216.348.5400

Email: abaiers@mcdonaldhopkins.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: TODD BENNI C/O MCDONALD HOPKINS LLC

Address Line 1: 600 SUPERIOR AVE., E., STE 2100

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37391-00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD A. BENNI
Signature:	/Todd A. Benni/
Date:	01/16/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=executed termination of security agreement (4654061)#page1.tif source=executed termination of security agreement (4654061)#page2.tif source=executed termination of security agreement (4654061)#page3.tif source=executed termination of security agreement (4654061)#page4.tif source=executed termination of security agreement (4654061)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 031988 FRAME: 0852

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY**, dated as of No. (1974) ("Release"), is made by Silver Finance, LLC (the "Secured Lender"), in favor of each of Kurz-Kasch, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Kurz-Kasch"), Wabash Magnetics LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Wabash"), Macon Electric Coil, Inc., a Missouri corporation ("MEC"), K-K Acquisition, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Kurz-Kasch Industria E Comercio De Autopartes LTDA., a limited liability company organized under the laws of Brazil (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, the Grantors, Steel City Capital Funding, LLC ("Steel City"), and certain other parties previously entered into that certain Second Lien Term Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 4, 2007 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit and Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, Steel City assigned to Secured Lender all of Steel City's rights, titles and interests in and to the Credit and Security Agreement, including, without limitation, its rights, title and interests under each of the following: that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 4, 2007, by and between Kurz-Kasch and Assignor, that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 4, 2007, by and between Wabash and Assignor, that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 4, 2007, by and between Kurz-Kasch and Assignor, and that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 4, 2007, by and between Wabash and Assignor (collectively, the "IP Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreements, the applicable Grantor, to secure its obligations under the Credit and Security Agreement, granted and pledged to Secured Lender a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of its intellectual property (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedules A, B, and C hereto) (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), and including, without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as by way of example but not by limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof; and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreements were recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") as indicated in the attached Schedules;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the inutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Secured Lender agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms.</u> All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreements.

SECTION 2. Termination and Release. Secured Lender hereby:

- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation, collateral assignment, and lien on and security interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedules A, B, and C hereto); and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO.

{4648835:2}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Lender has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in the Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Lender:

Silver Finance LLC

By: Barry Kasoff (A.A.)
Name: Barry L. Kasoff
Title: Member

{4648835:2}

Schedule A

Copyrights

None.

{4648835;2}

PATENT REEL: 031988 FRAME: 0855

Schedule B

Issued Patents/Patent Applications

US7197976 Composite piston

US7187161 Transient protection of sensors

US7100889 Miniature electrically operated solenoid valve

US7093529 Composite piston

US6864772 Encapsulated solenoid assembly having an integral armor tube cable protector

EP1872009B1 Fuel rail

EP1872009A1 Fuel rail

EP1875585A2 Over molded stator

EP1894286A1 Electric motor stator

US 20080283352 Electromagnetic actuator

US 7196602 Solenoid

US7187161 Transient Protection of Sensors

US6720853 Electrically operated solenoid having an adjustable actuator pin

{4648835:2}

Schedule C

<u>Trademarks</u>

W&M Design	759128
Kurz- Kasch	2642143
Kurz- Kasch	2682590
Kurz- Kasch	2642145
Kurz- Kasch	2676685

{4648835:2}

PATENT REEL: 031988 FRAME: 0857

RECORDED: 01/16/2014